interest-earning assets for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014 increased $239.2 million and $222.7
million to $2.86 billion and $2.78 billion, respectively.  The yield on average interest-earning assets was stable during
the current quarter and down 4 basis points for the nine months ended September 30, 2014 compared to the prior year
periods.

Including noninterest-bearing deposits, the Company’s overall deposit interest cost was 16 basis points (0.16%) and 17
basis points (0.17%) during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, respectively, compared to 21 basis
points (0.21%) and 23 basis points (0.23%) in the prior year periods.  The average rate on total interest-bearing
liabilities for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014 decreased 16 and 19 basis points, respectively,
driven primarily by the redemption of the 9.0% subordinated notes payable in August 2013.  The tax-equivalent net
interest margin increased 10 basis points to 3.90% during the current quarter and 9 basis points to 3.91% during the
nine months ended September 30, 2014, largely the result of continued declines in the cost of deposits and debt.

The following table presents noninterest income for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013.

2014 vs 2013 2014 vs 2013

NONINTEREST INCOME

Three months
ended September
30,

Increase
(decrease)

Nine months ended
September 30, Increase (decrease)

(in thousands) 2014 2013 Amount % 2014 2013 Amount %
Service charges $ 1,424 $ 1,359 $ 65 4.8% $ 4,194 $ 4,039 $ 155 3.8%
Investment advisory income 1,418 1,306 112 8.6% 4,282 3,713 569 15.3%
Insurance income 2,622 2,862 (240) (8.4)% 8,278 8,582 (304) (3.5)%
Investment banking income 2,359 689 1,670 242.4% 4,040 1,331 2,709 203.5%
Other income 1,916 1,543 373 24.2% 3,663 4,995 (1,332) (26.7)%
Total noninterest income $ 9,739 $ 7,759 $ 1,980 25.5% $ 24,457 $ 22,660 $ 1,797 7.9%

Service Charges.  Service charges primarily consist of fees earned from our treasury management services.  Customers
are given the option to pay for these services in cash or by offsetting the fees for these services against an earnings
credit that is given for maintaining noninterest-bearing deposits.  Service charges grew in the current quarter and
year-to-date compared to a year ago due to growth in the average balance of deposit accounts using our treasury
management services.

Investment Advisory Income.  Investment advisory income increased $0.1 million and $0.6 million during the three